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STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 

13 APRIL 2017 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

7 
 

Report Title BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 – REPORT 3 

Purpose of Report To present to the Committee a forecast of the outturn 
position against the revenue budget and capital programme 
for 2016/17. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES: 
a) to note the outturn forecast for the General Fund 

Revenue budget and Capital Programme  
b)  the provisional carry forwards, as set out in Appendix C 

are approved in principle (subject to the outturn position) 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget 
issues in their service areas.  The feedback has been 
incorporated in the report to explain differences between 
budgets and actual income and expenditure. 

Financial 
Implications and 
Risk Assessment 
 

The report sets out the outturn forecast on the General Fund 
revenue budget and is projected to underspend by £350k at 
year end.  However, there remains some uncertainty around 
the final outturn position at this stage, particularly given the 
likely financial performance on the Multi-Service contract. 
 
As such, the outturn position, to be reported to members of 
the committee in June 2017, will vary from that shown here.  
This report proposes that any improvement in the level of 
General Fund balances is allocated to reserves to support 
the core deficit on the MTFP. 
 
The General Fund capital programme is forecast to 
overspend by £178k, largely due to the forward purchase of 
the Ship Inn as part of the Brimscombe Port redevelopment.  
There will be a corresponding reduction in the capital budget 
in future years for this scheme. 
 
David Stanley – Accountancy Manager 
Tel: 01453 754100 
Email: david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk 
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Legal Implications 
 

The committee has responsibility on behalf of the Council to 
monitor and review the Council’s income and expenditure 
during the financial year against the Council’s budget.  
Karen Trickey, Legal Services Manager  
Email: karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 
Tel:  01453 754109 
Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 

Performance 
Management Follow 
Up 

Budgets will continue to be monitored on a regular basis by 
budget holders supported by Finance.  Further finance 
reports will update the committee in January 2017 and April 
2017, with the outturn position reported to Strategy and 
Resources committee in May/June 2017 

 
 

1. This report is the third financial report of the year with actual expenditure and 
income figures updated to include all transactions up to 31 January 2017 in order to 
provide the committee with meaningful data. The purpose of this report is to notify 
members of any known significant variations to budgets for the current financial 
year, highlight any key issues, and to inform members of any action to be taken if 
required. 

 
2. Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful 

where members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred 
to the report author or the appropriate service manager before the meeting.  
Please note, there will be minor rounding differences between tables. 

 

Revenue Budget position 

3. The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2016/17 was £16.133m as 
approved by Council at their meeting in February 2016.  This has now been revised 
to £16.424m , with the latest budget for Strategy and Resources Committee being 
£8.7m  

 
4. The monitoring position for Strategy & Resources at 31 January 2017 shows a 

projected net overspend of £58k. Taking into account the variation reported to 
Community Services and Licensing and Environment committees, the overall 
position on the General Fund is a net underspend of (£350k) before carry 
forwards.  Appendix A provides an overview of both the committee’s budget and 
the General Fund position. 

 

mailto:adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk
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The effect of the Outturn Forecast on GF Balances is shown in the table below.  The 
reduced use of balances from the outturn forecast (£0.851m against the budgeted 
£1.201m) increase the GF Balance held at the end of the financial year.  The MTFP, as 
approved by Council in February 2017 set out the strategy regarding reserves and 
balances, with the year end position effectively increasing the level of reserves available 
to support the MTFP. 

However, this table does not take into account any carry forward requests (which if 
approved will reduce the level of surplus balance) and does not take into account the 
worsening financial performance of the Multi-Service contract. 

 

 
Budget Areas of concern 
 

Multi Service Contract (Environment Committee) 
5. As previously reported to members, there are significant variations across Multi-

Service budgets (Waste and recycling in particular).  Adverse variations on Waste & 
Recycling are a concern, with the Garden Waste Service operating at a loss this 
financial year.  The nature of the contract with Ubico introduces an element of risk 
to the budgets as both costs and income will fluctuate during the year. 

GENERAL FUND
Para 

Refs

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Community Services Committee 19-25 5,758 (5,592) 5,427 (330)

Environment Committee 26-32 6,771 5,770 7,091 320

Strategy & Resources Committee 10-17 8,648 8,238 8,706 58

Housing Committee 721 633 645 (77)

Accounting Adjustments (5,547) (7,755) (5,547) 0

Net Service Revenue Expenditure 16,350 1,295 16,322 (28)

Other Operating Income & Expenditure 18 74 (1,294) (248) (322)

Funding from Govt Grants/Council Tax (15,223) (9,003) (15,223) 0

TOTAL General Fund 1,202 (9,002) 852 (350)

Net transfer to balances (before c/fs) (350)

Less: c/fs 127

Net transfer to balances (after c/fs) (223)

GENERAL FUND BALANCES

2016/17 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Draft 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

2020/21 

(£'000)

General Fund Balance b/f 8,662 8,662 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Change in Balances (1,201) (851) 0 0 0 0

General Fund Balance c/f 7,461 7,811 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Transfer to Reserve - Support MTFP (5,461) (5,811)

GF Balance held for risk c/f 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Reductions in expenditure, or increases in 

income, to maintain balances at £2.0m 0 0 0 0 0 0

General Fund Balances as % of Net Revenue 

Budget 45.43% 47.56% 12.96% 12.69% 12.31% 11.87%
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6. This report updates members on the £394k adverse variation first highlighted in the 
MTFP report to Strategy and Resources committee in January 2017 (now reported 
at £370k).   As a result, the MTFP allocated £1.15m of further resource across the 
medium term period, with a £400k provision included in the General Fund revenue 
budget in 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

7. However, officers were made aware late in February of a further adverse 
variation on the Ubico contract which is likely to overspend by £275k this year (as 
opposed to £100k which is included in the overall £369k variation).  To date, officers 
have not received detailed supporting information from Ubico. Therefore, the 
variation in this report has not been fully updated.  However, income streams from 
recycling and waste diversion will be more resilient than forecast due to the positive 
outcomes of the new Waste and Recycling service.  Therefore, an updated forecast 
will be made available to members of the committee in due course, once detailed 
information has been provided by Ubico. 

LGPS Pension Fund 
8. At the start of each 3-year period following the triennial review, an allowance is 

made in the council’s pension fund for a certain level of ill-health retirements.  
Owing to a number of cases that the council has little no control over (as these 
cases have serious medical needs and make it unlikely for the individual to be able 
to work) in the current financial year, it has become clear that this ill-health 
allowance will be exceeded.  An element of current ill-health capitalization payments 
and any future cases would need to be funded from the council’s balances and 
reserves.  The finance team is currently exploring mitigating options around the 
financing of pension payments. 

 
  



 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Item 7 
13 April 2017   

 

Capital Programme 

9. The Committee’s revised 2016/17 Capital Programme of £7.561m was approved by 
Council in February 2017.   
 
The table below shows the Capital Forecast position at the end of January, with 
Appendix B outlining the overall General Fund position. 
 

 
 
The capital programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21, as approved in February 2017, 
reprofiled the capital budgets for the Stroud Valleys Initiative, Brimscombe Port 
redevelopment, and Littlecombe Business Units over a longer time frame.  
However, there are 2 further variations expected on the revised programme: 
 

 Brimscombe Port: the revised programme now means that physical works will not 
start until the year end meaning there no construction payments in 2016/17. The 
increased level of expenditure in 2016/17 reflects the purchase of the Ship Inn pub 
and is funded from the total £3m project funding.  Budgets for the later years of the 
redevelopment will be adjusted accordingly. 

 Littlecombe Business Units: The majority of the construction phase of the units 
will take place next financial year with the unspent capital budget being slipped into 
the 2017/18. 

 Opportunity Land Purchase: Whilst this does not form part of the council’s capital 
programme, the Head of Asset Management, in consultation with the Leader and 
other senior officers, has exercised delegated powers to purchase land around May 
Lane, Dursley to help progress housing development in the area.  This is funded 
from the council’s opportunity land reserve. 

Strategy & Resources Capital 

Schemes

2016/17 

Original 

Budget 

(£'000) 

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000) 

2016/17 

Projected 

Outurn 

(£'000) 

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Building Maintenance 3 3 0 3 0

Car Park schemes 85 0 2 2 2

Financial Systems 9 9 5 9 0

Stroud Valleys Initiative 500 0 31 31 31

Public Open Space 90 0 0 0 0

Multi Service Contract 8,365 7,299 6,865 7,299 0

New Housebuilding - General Fund 1,000 0 0 0 0

Brimscombe Port Redevelopment 1,500 100 66 522 422

Littlecombe Business Units 0 150 0 0 (150)

TOTAL S&R Capital 11,552 7,561 6,969 7,866 305
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Table 2 – Revenue budget outturn forecast 

 
(Table contains roundings)  

Strategy & Resources Committee
Para 

Refs

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Salary 

Variations 

(£000)

Exp 

Variations 

(£000)

Income 

Variations 

(£000)

Investment Assets 10 268 267 303 34 19 55 (41)

Other Assets 187 221 184 (3) 0 (2) (1)

Car Parks 11 (303) (408) (442) (138) 0 30 (169)

Head of Asset Management 89 80 94 5 5 1 0

Asset Management Team 12 531 447 462 (69) (80) 11 0

Facilities Management 931 774 950 19 (12) 19 12

Democratic Representation and Management 13 1,004 1,192 1,024 20 (27) 48 (1)

Resources and Finance - Direct Spend 14 2,041 2,075 2,146 105 8 42 56

Chief Executive 189 171 205 16 16 0 0

Strategic Head (Corporate Services) 56 51 56 0 0 0 0

Corporate Services (HR etc) 714 661 694 (19) (33) 19 (5)

Corporate Services (Legal) 15 714 619 665 (49) (37) 2 (14)

Strategic Head (Finance and Business Services) 16 134 148 176 42 43 (1) 0

Finance and Business Services 17 2,095 1,939 2,190 95 37 57 1

Strategy & Resources TOTAL 8,648 8,238 8,706 58 (61) 281 (162)

Net Transfer to/from Reserves (26)

Carry Forwards 0

Underlying Variation 32
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STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
10. Investment Asset – £34k overspend 

(Andy Nash/Alison Fisk xtn 4430, 
andy.nash@stroud.gov.uk alison.fisk@stroud.gov.uk) 
 
 £24k of this variance is attributable to the Industrial Units. £7k is due to expected 
premises insurance costs and the remaining £17k is for dilapidation costs associated 
with Phase 111 of the Industrial Units.  
The remaining £10k overspend has been forecast for rates at the new Waste and 
Recycling site at Gossington. 
 

11. Car Parks -  (£138k) Income surplus (£55k excl. Merrywalks) 

(Mike Hammond xtn 4447, mike.hammond@stroud.gov.uk) 
 

 This variation is made up of two elements. An (£85k) over achievement of income is 
predicted. All pay and display car park income has increased across the district due 
to improved reliability and the alternative methods of payment that have been 
introduced.  

 Additional costs of £18k have been incurred to install height restriction barriers at 
three of our car parks to stop illegal encampments. £12k will be spent on the 
maintenance of the parking machines; this has now been reflected permanently in 
the revised budget for 2017/18.   
The remaining variance of (£83k) is attributable to the operation of Merrywalks multi-
storey car park. In accordance with Management Agreement with Streetlands, any 
underspend will be transferred to reserves until the accounts have been finalised. 
 

12. Asset Management Team – (£69k) underspend 
(Andy Nash/Alison Fisk, xtn 4430, 
andy.nash@stroud.gov.uk  alison.fisk@stroud.gov.uk) 
 
This underspend is an in year salary saving due to vacancies arising for a Business 
Support role and an Estates Surveyor. Recruitment is underway for both posts. The 
service has undertaken a review of its establishment and new approved structure has 
been put in place. 

 
13. Democratic Representation and Management  - £20k overspend 

(Hannah Emery, xtn 4383, hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk Karen Trickey xtn 4369, 
karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk) 
 
There are two large offsetting variances that feed into the net variation. 
 
An overspend of £35k  within Elections relates directly to the cost to the council of 
the recent high profile PCC and District Elections in May 2016 and the EU 
Referendum in June 2016. The outturn forecast has been calculated against an 
estimate of the likely level of funding claimable for the Election. Overall there has 
been a significant increase in costs to administer whole Council elections, in 
particular the high demand of registration and postal votes ahead of the EU 
Referendum. For example, the number of postal votes for May 2016 was already the 
highest to date and this was further increased by 3,500 postal voters and 6,000 

mailto:andy.nash@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:firstname.surname@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:mike.hammond@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:andy.nash@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:firstname.surname@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.emery@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk
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people who registered to vote between May 2016 and June 2016. This overspend 
will funded from reserves.  

 

A £22k overspend in Electoral Registration has also been forecast. This is 
predominately associated with all aspects of registration and the application of 
postal/proxy votes which includes printing and posting all of the numerous 
documentation, along with the continued impact of Individual Electoral Registration. 
This year also saw the first Neighbourhood planning Referendums in August 2016 for 
nearly 20,000 electors and a Town council by-election in December 2016 meaning 
that 2016/17 had the highest number of elections held in 10 years contributing to the 
registration overspend.  
 
An underspend within Members expenses of (£37k) has been identified. This is 
primarily an in year salary saving due to vacant posts. The structure has been 
addressed as part of the budget setting process for 2017/18. Within the service there 
are also a number of small underspends.  
 

14. Resources and Finance – Direct Spend - £105k overspend 
(David Stanley xtn 4100, david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk 

Phil Skill xtn 4250, phil.skill@stroud.gov.uk) 
 
There are two main variances that make up this overspend. 
 
A £56k overspend is forecast within Corporate Management which is due to the 
replacement of the software the council uses to make and receive BACS payments.  
This was due to the previous system becoming obsolete at short notice at the start of 
2016, with the new software allowing for a decentralized approach to the collection of 
income.  An element of the cost of the change in software is funded from the ICT 
reserve. 
 

 The remaining variance of £49k is an under achievement of income within Land 
Charges. 2016 saw two significant influences on the housing market: the introduction 
of stamp duty changes on second homes and buy-to-lets, and the EU referendum 
result. This economic uncertainty has clearly affected buyer confidence and caused a 
reduction in property sales and therefore the conveyance process which directly 
impacts on Land Charges service provision. 

 
15. Corporate Services (Democratic Services) – (£49k) underspend 

(Karen Trickey xtn 4369, karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk) 
 
A (£31k) variance is in relation to a democratic officer post that has been vacant for 
the whole financial year, it had been put in through restructure in 2015/16 from taking 
out an Advanced Apprentice post and the part Elections Officer post that was 
previously funded from 1207 – the post has never been filled. 

 
(£8k) Printing and (£6k) Postage, these will be in relation to reports no longer being 
printed and sent out in general. (£4k) underspend on webcasting budget of £16k due 
to the new contract. 
 

16. Strategic Head (Finance and Business Services) - £42k overspend 

mailto:david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:phil.skill@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk
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(David Stanley xtn 4100, david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk) 
  
The variation on this budget results from the interim arrangements put in place from 
June 2016 to provide cover for the long-term absence of the council’s Section 151 
Officer. 
 

17. ICT – £95k additional expenditure  
(Phil Skill xtn 4250, phil.skill@stroud.gov.uk) 

 
A salary overspend of £29k is forecast due to recruitment of contactors to enable 
implementation of specialised ICT projects that are not currently available within the 
current skill set of SDC. 

  
The remaining overspend is additional expenditure due to the purchase of Office 
2013 and subsequent rollout, investment within key areas regarding Business 
Continuity and mitigation against ever evolving cyber threats to the Council and the 
computer network. 
 
Further expenditure has been incurred in the latter part of the year on agency staff 
following the departure of core staff to ensure the viability of the Council’s IT network 
and service 
 

18. Other Operating income/expenditure and funding – £322k net variation 
David Stanley xtn 4100 david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk 
 
The variation on the non-service budgets largely relate to 2 main variations: 
 

 £450k underspend on contingency budget – There is a general £50k budget 
provision made each year to cover one-off or unexpected financial pressures.  In 
addition, the revised budget, as set by Council in February 2017, allocated an 
additional £400k towards the Multi-Service contract.  This allocation was held in 
the contingency budget and therefore offsets the overspend largely reported in 
paragraph 31. 

 £128k net variation on transfers to earmarked reserves – a net additional 
transfer to reserves will be made at year end due to the council acting as lead 
partner (£152k Building Control Partnership, £83k Merrywalks Car Park), or 
where funding is being allocated from earmarked reserves to support expenditure 
incurred (£29k Economic Development in support of the Great Gloucestershire 
High Street, £74k ICT Reserve to fund software upgrades, £35k transfer from the 
Elections reserve)  

  
  

mailto:david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:phil.skill@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk


   

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Item 7 
13 April 2017   

 

  

Strategy & Resources Committee
Para 

Refs

2016/17 

Original 

Budget 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Brunel Mall (33) 22 (20) 21 (1)

Industrial Units 13 35 72 60 25

Brimscombe Port 146 189 132 189 0

Littlecombe site, Dursley 72 22 72 23 1

Gossington Depot 0 0 10 10 10

Investment Assets 197 268 267 303 34

Dursley Bus Station (1) (2) 2 2 3

Miscellaneous Properties and Land 195 188 219 182 (6)

Other Assets 194 187 221 184 (3)

Car Parks (273) (303) (408) (442) (138)

Head of Asset Management 88 89 80 94 5

Asset Management 430 445 364 378 (66)

Asset Building Maintenance 94 86 84 84 (3)

Asset Management Team 524 531 447 462 (69)

Facilities Management 260 240 215 233 (8)

Ebley Mill 572 582 452 578 (5)

Emergency Management 109 109 108 140 31

Facilities Management 941 931 774 950 19

Members Expenses 573 558 480 522 (37)

Democratic Representation and Management 87 109 83 107 (2)

Electoral Registration 141 155 (85) 178 22

Elections 173 176 713 212 35

Youth Councils 5 4 0 6 1

Democratic Representation and Management 979 1,004 1,192 1,024 20

Past Service Pension Costs/Central Budget Alloc 1,714 1,588 1,589 1,589 1

Corporate Management 366 367 395 423 56

Pension Costs 50 50 47 57 7

Land & Property Custodian 14 35 44 77 42

Resources and Finance - Direct Spend 2,144 2,041 2,075 2,146 105

Chief Executive 195 189 171 205 16
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Strategy & Resources Committee
Para 

Refs

2016/17 

Original 

Budget 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Strategic Head (Corporate Services) 59 56 51 56 0

Human Resources 454 453 455 459 7

Policy and Review 177 177 144 165 (12)

Marketing 86 84 63 70 (14)

Corporate Services (HR etc) 717 714 661 694 (19)

Legal Services 508 525 459 526 1

Democratic Services 220 189 160 139 (49)

Subtotal Corporate Services (Legal) 729 714 619 665 (49)

Strategic Head (Finance and Business Services) 133 134 148 176 42

Financial Services 1,097 1,007 1,010 1,019 12

Business Projects 64 65 54 61 (5)

Information & Communication Technology 1,050 1,023 874 1,110 87

Subtotal Finance and Business Services 2,211 2,095 1,939 2,190 95

Strategy & Resources TOTAL 8,837 8,648 8,238 8,706 58

General Fund

2016/17 

Original 

Budget 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Spend to 

date 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

2016/17  

Outurn 

Variance 

(£'000)

Net Service Revenue Expenditure 16,133 16,350 1,295 16,322 (28)

Other Operating Income & Expenditure (575) 74 (1,294) (248) (322)

Funding from Govt Grants/Council Tax (15,223) (15,223) (9,003) (15,223) 0

Net General Fund (Surplus) / Deficit 335 1,201 (9,002) 851 (350)


